
December 28, 2016

Jim Aho
Port of lllahee
PO Box2357
Bremerton, WA 98310

RE: Site lnvestjgation
5507 lllahee Rd NW

Dear Mr. Aho:

Enclosed is the Site lnvestigation Reporl for the recently completed soil boring and
sampling project at the 5507 lllahee Rd NW site in Bremefton, WA. As summarized in the
report, visual and olfactory observations, field screenings, and the soilsample analytical
results have indicated that petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS), above the MTCA Method
A cleanup level for unrestricted land use, was detected in two of the soil boring locations.
The PCS appears to be migrating easterly, down gradient from the UST pit area. The
sample results also indicated that the PCS appears to be limited to an approximate depth
ol 11'-11%' belowground surface (bgs). No groundwater was encountered in anyofthe
boring locations; however, moist soii was encountered at the terminated depths of borings
B-4 & B-5. The site will now be listed in the Deparlment of Ecology (DOE) data base as a
'Leaking Underground Storage Tank'site until such time that remedial activities are
compleied.

Thank you again for the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please give me a call
if you have any questions regarding this or any future projects.

Sir)€qrely, . I

/ A,r 6yq.T\
Tom Lanoseth /
Registerjd Site Assessor
Langseth Environmental Services, lnc.

7517 Potland Avenuo, Suite A, Tacoma, WA 98404 ' Phonz: (253) 5366961 . Fax: (253) 548-0201
I-angs ahE nv iro @ gnail,co m
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SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

5507 ILLAHEE RD NW

Parcel # 4429-015-001 -0309

ERTS # 669620

SITE LOCATION:
Vacant Propeny

5507 lllahee Rd NW
Bremerton, WA 98311

SITE CONTACT:
Jim Aho

Port of lliahee
PO Box 2357
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360-47 9-1449

Soil Boring and Sampling Project

December 28, 2016
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SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

5507 ILLAHEE RD NW

Parcel # 4429-015-001-0309

ERTS # 669620

SITE LOCATION:
Vacant Property

5507 lllahee Rd NW
Bremerton, WA 98311

SITE CONTACT:
.lim Aho

Port of lllahee
P.O. Box 2357

Bremerton, WA 98310
360-47 9-1049

Soil Boring and SamPling Project

This report was compiled by Tom Langseth, regisiered and licensed with the Washington

State tiepartment of Ecology to perform environmental slte assessments in accordance

with WAC 173-340 through ihe lnternational Code Council.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

This site is located in unincorporated Kitsap County, Washington' northeast of Bremerton

city center, in a residential area commonly known as lllahee- The site is the locatlon of a

foimer grocery siore / retail gasoline sales facility The site has been vacant for

approxi;ateli 14 years. Site address is 5507 lllahee Rd NW, Bremerton, WA 98311

iontact percon foi this project was lllahee Poft representative, Jim Aho Telephone

number for Mr. Aho is 360-479-1049.
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The three underground gasoline storage tanks (UST's) located at the site are registered
with the Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) as being installed in 1980 and
taken out of service in 2003 when the facility was closed. The tanks are constructed of
singlewall steel with singlewall steel piping. Two of the UST'S are sized at4000 gallons
and one tank is sized at 6000 gallons. The dispensing pumps were removed al some
unknown time in the past. Both leak detection and impressed current corrosion protection
ceased at ihetime of closure. All site utilities were disconnected and / or shutoffpriorto
the start ofthis project.

The intent of this project was to advance soil borings in the vicinity of the tank pit and
former gasoline dispensing location. Soil samples were to be obtained fronn each boring
location. The samples were to be laboratory analyzed for gasoline, BTEX and total lead
to determine if any petroleum-coniaminated soil (PCS) was present at the site.

WORK PERFORMED

The soil boring and sampling project was begun on Decembet 12,2016. The soil borings
were completed utilizing a direct push drilJing machine operated by Standard
Environmentai Probe of Olympia, WA. The direct push drilling machine advanced each
boring in four Joot increments. Using 1 .5" X 4' poly liners, discrete soil samples were
obiained from ihe intended sampling intervals. The soii conditions in the 5 boring
locations consisted of dark to light brown sandy, rocky, clay material (Unjfied Soil
Classification System group symbols of CL, with typical names such as inorganic clays of
low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays) to at least 11'
below ground surJace (bgs). At the approximate 1 1' depth the soil conditions changed io
hard packed sand material (USCS group symbol of SN/], with typical names such as silty
sands, sand-silt mixtures) to at leasl 13'bgs. Boring B-4 encountered refusal at
approximately 1 1' - 1 1%' bgs due to hard pan soil conditions. No groundwater was
encountered in any of the boring locations, however, moist soil was noted in boring
location B-5 at the terminated depth. The obtained sojl samples were siored in an iced
cooler on site and transported directly to Libby Environmental, lnc., 4139 Libby Rd NE,
Olympia, WA 98506.

Soil sampling was conducted in accordance with Washington State Department of
Ecology guidelines. The soil samples were collected utilizing the boring/auger method,
utilizing discrete poly liners. The samples were then placed into clean wide mouth glass
contajners with Teflon lids provided by the laboratory. All VOC sampling was
accomplished utjlizing the EPA 5035A method. The samples were analyzed utilizing the
NWTPH-GX/BTEX, and total lead rnethods. These analytical procedures test for the
presence of gasoline, benzene, ioluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and lead.
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Enclosed are site and sampling location maps, laboratory analytical data' and the chain-

of-custody form. Laboratory QA,/QC data and the soil boring logs are included at the end

of the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER ACTION

Based on visual and olfactory observations, field screenings, and the soil sarnple

analytical results, it is the conclusion of this consultant that petroleum-contaminated soil,

above ihe N4TCA N.4ethod A cleanup level for unrestricted land use, was detected in boring

Iocations B-4 and B-5. These boring locations areeastand down gradientofihe USTpit
area. The sample tesults also indicate that the vertical migration of PCS is limited to

approxirnately 11' - 11y.' bgs (the encoun'iered dense hard pan) No groundwater was

encouniered in any of the boring locations; however, moist soil was encountered in boring

location B-5 at the terminated depth. Based on the soil sample analytical results' the site

was reported to the Northwest DOE Regional Office as a contaminated siie on December

20,2016. Thesitewasgiven a designated ERTS numberof669620 Thesitewill nowbe
lisied in the Department of Ecology (DOE) data base as a 'Leaking Underground Storage

Tank' site until such iime that remedial aciivities are completed

This repoft has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Pod of lilahee c/o Jim Aho and

their agents, in accordance with generally accepted professional practices for the nature

and condition of the work completed in the same or similar localities, at the time the work

was peformed. The findings contained herein are relevant to the dates of the Langseth

Enviionmental Services, lnc. soil boring and sampling project and should not be relied

upon to represent conditions at laier dates. No addjtional warranty is expressed or

implied. ln the event that changes in the nature, usage or layout of the property or nearby
propefties are made, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report may

notbevalid. lf additional information becomes available, itshould beprovidedto
Langseth Environrnental Services, 1nc. so that the original conclusions and

recommendations can be modified as necessary'

A6
Tom Langse-ti1 ,

Registered Site
Langseth Environmental Services, lnc.
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1212212A16 xiisap county Parcel Deiai s

Kitsap GountY Parcel Details

Land & Location
P arcel #i 4429-01 5-001 -0309

*NO SITUS ADDRESS *

Site Address *NO SITUS ADDRESS *

Jurisdiction " Tax Code Area Unincorporated - 1460

Zoning €) Neighborhood Cornmercial (10-30 DU/AC)

Sec-Twn-Rnq'Qtr Sec 31 Township 25 Range 2E SW Otr

Acres 0.'15 (approx 6,534sq ft)

Land where Account is Located N/A

Lalitude dg 47.61264326

Longitude -1 22.597 28222

Last lnsPected 04/02114

View Rating 19 5

Waterfront No

Properiy IJse 543- Conv. store o gas pumps

Neighborhood 840'1509 - E Bremerton North of Rlddell

https r//ps€rch.k ls apgov c om /pdetails/D eta Ls as px?parce =!42901 5-OOl 0309&page aFd o'at o n
111
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SITE INFORIMATION

5507 LLAHEE RD NE

BRENIERTON WA 98311

RESP UNIT: NORTfWEST
LA7: 47 .6126A131A9494

LONG: 122.597269!643',]3

sTtD: 97233

TANKINFORMATION

TANKNAME: 3

srarus:T"-po*itv co*a sTAtus DT:03,28l2003 PERIVANE TLY CLOSED Dt:

INSTALL DTt0I/01/1980 UPGRADE DT:012411998 PERlvll EXPIRATION DT:08/31/2001

lvATERlaL: Stee IVIATERIAL: Slee

coNsTRUcTloN i s nsle Wa I Tafk coNsTRUcTloN; sinc e WallPipe

coRRosloN PRoT: moressed c!ffenr coRRosloN PRoT: lmprcsse'l c! €nt

MANIFOLDEDTANK: SFC' ITANI<:

RELEASE DETECT:Manusl nvenl.ry Coitro (daiv) SFc' at D ISP/PLI IMP:

TIGHTNESS TE5T: 1sT REL DETECT: Safe Suctiof (No Leak Delect on)

SPILL PREVENTION: SpilAu.k€rsp Box 2NnRELOETECT:

oVERFILL PREVENI: Automat c Shuloif (fiI plpe) PU MPING SYSTEM: Non S:fe S!'tion

ACTUAL CAPACITY] Il)OO

cAPAcrry RANGEr2,001lo4 999 Galons

j A Leaded Gasolne a t/otor Fle iorVeh cles

u+ r".p-",ly clo""c sTATUs DT:03/2812003 PERIr'IANENTLY CLOSED DT:

INSTALL DT: 1ZO1l1979 UPGRADE DT: 1 1/2411998 PERMIT EXPIRATION DT: 08/31/2001

NIATER|AL: sieel IATERIAL;SIee

CONSTRUCTION: SinSle Wa I Tank CONSTRUCTION: Sing Le Wall Pipe

coRRosloN PRoT: moressed clrent coRRosloN PRoT: mpie*edclnent

MANIFOLDED TANK: SFCT.ITANK:

RELEASE DETECT: Lizn:a lnlentoryconirc (daly) sFc' at DISPIPUIV F I

TIGHTN Ess TEsTr I sT REL DETEGTT Saie Suct on (No Leak Det€cton )

SPILL PREVENTION: S.]LBUCKENSPi BOX 2NDRELDETECT:

oVERFILL PREVENI: Altomat c shutoif {ii I pipe) P ulVP,NG SYSTEM: Nonsafe Slction

AcTUAL CAPAcITY:6000

caPActTY RANGE: 5.000 lo 9,99e Gal ons

'l B Llnle.ded Gas. .e A Motor Fue iorveh cles

srarus, r"np*itv co""a sTATUs DT:03128/2003 PERMANENTLY CLOSED OT:

INSTALL DT: 1ZO1l1979 UPGRADE DT:11/2411998 PERIMIT EXPIRATION DT;08/31/2OOI

CONSTRUCTION:

i,ANIFOLDED TANK:



RELEAAE DETECT: Manual lnventory Conlrol (daily) SFC" 6t OISP/PUMP:

TIGHTNESII TEST: l3T REL DEIECT: $F Sucdon (No L.ak D€lactlon)

SPILL PREVENTION: Splll Buckevspill 8ox 2ND REL DETECT:

OVERFILL PREVENT: Automrlc Shuiof (lill pips) PU MPING SYSTEM: Non-safe suction

ACIUAL CAFACITY: 4000

CAPACITY RAIIGE: 2,001 b 49Ss Gallom

1 B Unl.adod Gasoline A Mdlor Fu€l tdr Vehi.les 4!00

U S T_S t ef an k D ab a n ry20 1 4



SITE & SA.I,IPI,ING I;OCATf ON MAP

f llahee- Foods -, (vacant Propelrtl.)
-* * -55otr*-rl-f.affirE-..-

Bremerton, wA 98311_ , _+1!L. - -- _
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SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS TABLE

5507 lllahee Rd. NW

Site Location:
Vacant Propedy

5507 lllahee Rd. NW

Bremerton, WA 98310

Sample #
B-1 @ 3',

B-1 @ 6',

B-2 @2'
B-2 @5'
B-3 @2'
B-3 @ 5'

B-4@8
B-4 @ 11',

B-s @ 8'

B-5 @ 11 .5'

B-5 @ 13',

PQL 1A A.O2

MrcA criup (so 30/'100 0.03

Sample Date: 12-12-16

Lead
12.4

nd

nd

nd

8.3

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

5

250

Gasoline
nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

37

nd

810

nd

nd

Benzene
nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

0.028
nd

0.69

nd

nd

Toluene
nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

1.57

nd

nd

Ethbenzen(
nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

0.28
nd

8.87

nd

nd

xylenes
nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd

4.44
nd

nd

0.150.1 0.05

76

"Bold" indicates above l\rTCA Cleanup Level

"nd' indicates not detected at the listed detection limits

Soil sample resulls reported in mg/Kg = ppm (parts per million)

casoline by NWTPH-GX, BTEX by EPA 8260C, Total Lead by EPA 70'10 Series

Sample # Location
B-1 @ 3' West ofdispensing island

B-1 @ 6' West of dispensing island

B-2 @ 2' North ofdispensing island

B-2 @ 5' North of dispensing island

8-3 @ 2' East oi dispensing island

B-3 @ 5' East ofdispensing island

B-4 @ 8' East of UST pit, between 4K & 6K tanks

B-4 @ 'l1' East of USTpit, bet\ een4K&6Ktanks
B-5 @ 8' East of UST pit, 8' east of fill pod

B-5@11.5'Eastof UST pit, 8' east of till port

B-5 @ 13' East of UST pit, 8'east offill port



SOIL SAMPLE

ANALYTICAL DATA



Libby Environmental, Inc.
4139 Libby Road NE . Olympia, WA 98506-2518

December 19, 2016

Tom Langseth
La[gseth EnviroDmental Services, Idc.
/Jl / fonlano Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98404

Dear Mr. Langseth:

Please find enclosed the anal,tical data report for the Illahee Borings Project located in
Illahee, Washington.

The r€sults ofthe analyses are summarized in the attached tables. Applicable detection

limiis and QA/QC data are iniluded, The sample(s) wili be disposed ofin 30 days unless

we are contacted to arratrge lotrg term storage.

Libby Environmental, hc. appreciates the opporhmity to have provided analytical
services for this project. If yo! have any further questions about the data repofi, please

give me a call. It was a pleaswe working with you on this project, aIId w€ are looking
forward to the next opportunity to work together.

Sincerely,

"L ll,r^A-
Sherry L. Chilcutt
Senior Chemist
Libby Ehvironmental, Inc.

Phone (360) 352-2110 . Fax (360) 3524154 ' libbyenv@aol.com



Libby Environmental, Inc.

ILLAHEE BORINGS PROJECT

Langseth E[vironmental Selvices, Inc.

Illahee, Washingtol
Libby Project # Ll612l3-l

4139 Libby Road NE

Olympia, WA 98506

Phone: (360) 352-21 l0
F,\X: (360) 3524154

Eniail: libbyenv@ao1.com

Analyses ofGasoline (\WTPH-GX) & BTEX (EPA Method 80218) in Soil

Sample
Numher

Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Gasoline

Analyzed (ng/kg) (mgikg) (me/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
S[rrogate

Recovery (%)

Method Blank
LCS
B-r @3'
B-t @ 6'

B-2 @2'
B-2 @ s',

B-3 @ 2'
B-3 @2'Dttp
B-3 @ 5',

B-4 @ 8'

B-4 @ 11'

B-5 @ 8'

B-5 @ 1 r.5',

B-5 @ r3'
B-3 @ 2' MS
B-3 @ 2' MSD

12113/16 nd nd
t2A3,L6 t04% t0604
12113116 nd nd

12/13116 nd nd

1,21t3116 nd nd
12113116 nd nd
72113116 nd nd

12/13/16 nd nd

12113/16 nd nd
12113116 0.028 nd

12113116 nd nd
1243^6 0.69 t.57
12113116 nd nd
12113116 nd nd
t2/t3/16 1t80/o tt5%
12113/t6 t09yo 104Vo

nd

nd

nd

nd

nd
nd
nd
nd
31

nd

810
nd
nd

nd

nd

nd
nd
nd
nd
nd
nd

0.28

nd
8.87

nd
nd

nd

nd
nd
nd
nd

nd
nd

nd
nd
nd

4.84
nd
nd

9'7

109

134

9s
99

9'7

95

93

103

I05
t

t21
r20
113

100

90

Practical QuaDtitation Limii 0.02 0.10 0.150.05 10

"nd" hdicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
"int" Indicates that interference prevents determinadon.

ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LIMITS FOR SURROOATE (Trilluoroioluene): 65% TO 135%

Ar\AIYSES PERFORMED BY; Sherry Chilcutt



Libbv Environmental, Inc.

ILLAHEE BORINGS PROIECT
Langseth Eovironmental Sewices, Inc.

Iliahee, Washington

Libby Project # L161213- I

Analyses of Total Lead in Soil by EPA Method 7010 Series

Lead

Number Analyzed (mg/kg)

4139 Libby Road NE

Oli'mpia, WA 98506

Phone: (360) 352-2110

FAX: (360) 352-4I54

Email: libbyenv@ao1.com

Method Blank
B-1 @ 3'

B-t @6'
B-2@2'
B-2 @ s'

B-3 @2'
B-3 @ s'

B-4 @ 8'

B-4 @ 11'

B-5 @ 8'

B-5 @ 11.s',

B-s @ 13',

12t18t16
t2t18116
12/18/16
12118116

12lt8lt6
12t18lt6
12tr8lr6
t2t\81r6
r2118116

12118116

12/l8ll6
121t8116

nd
12.4

nd
nd
nd
8.3

nd
nd
nd
nd
nd
nd

Practical Quantitation Limil
iffi,t tt dic.t i oot detected at the listed detection limits.

ANALYSES PEMORMED BY: Dirk Peterson

Page 2 al3



Libby Environmental, Inc.

ILLAHEE BORINGS PROJECT
Langseth Environmental Seryices, Inc.
Illahee, Washington
Libby Project # LI612l3-1

QA/QC for Lead in Soil by EPA Method 7010 Series

4139 Libby Road NE

Olympia, wA 98506

Phone: (360) 352-2110

FAx. (360) 3s2-4ts4

Email: libbyenv@aol.com

Sample
Number

Date
Analyzed

Lead
(% Recovery)

LCS
L161214-1 MS
Ll61214-1 MSD
RPD

t2/18/16
121t8/L6

tzll8/16
t2l18ll6

10't%
88%
93%
6%

ACCEPTABLE RECOVERY LMITS FOR MATRD< SPIKES: 75%- 125%

ACCEPTABLE RPD IS 20%

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Dirk Peterson

Paqe 3 of 3



Libby Environmental, lnc.
4139 Libby Road NE Ph: 360-352'2110

olympia, wA 9850b Fax: 360_352-4T54

Chain of Custody Record www.LibbyEnvironnrental.com

Dale: l?-- rZ-lU Paoe: ( 
" 

(

Proiect Name: Tll>

Coltector: -f LN4511+' Date of collection: tt:lZ:l b
Cllent Prolect # r^",r LAr'lfselUc"tulpa@ 9*>\. t r t-

sate: Jll+k< c^.t*-

{e"t#{fr, (f^
Y*er %* Ya')

.*<Zl
Samole Numb'er

1g-te3'
2 6-t e6'
3 B-t e- g'

s 6-z e- 5'
o ts-3e i'
t B-?€ 5'
8 8,-Ue g

1? [J-S s i3'

Date / Time Receive! byl

tAL lzti
R.r'qj'he,lDy Dd€ -n" Recei,"o o)

c"t' qr,"t"d o/ Dar" -i - ceceivad bv
TAT] 24HR 48HR



SOIL BORING LOG



Soil Boring Log

5507 lllahee Rd. NW.
Bremerton, WA 98310

Boring #1
West of fuel island ('12'Wof dispenser location)
0 - 3' 2" asphalt, rocky, sandy, clay soil
3'- 6' Rocky, sandy, clay
6'- B' Rocky, sandy, clay
No visual (V) or olfactory (O) indications of PCS
Boring terminated at 8'
Samples obtained at 3' and 6'
All boring locaiions plugged with bentoniie and brought to grade with asphalt cold
patch
No groundwaier encountered during entire project

Boring #2
North of fuel island (12' N of dispenser location)
O - 4' 2" asphalt, rocky, sandy, clay soil
4'- 6' Rocky, sandy, clay
No V or O indications of PCS
Boring terminated at 6'
Samples obiained at 2' and 5'

Boring #3
East of fuel island (8'E of dispenser location)
O - 4' 2" asphalt, rocky, sandy, clay soil
4' - 6' Rocky, sandy, clay
No V or O indications of PCS
Boring terminated at 6'
Samples obtained at 2'and 5'

Boring #4
East oi UST pit / down gradient (8' E of tank pit between 6K & 4K UST'S)

o - 4' 2" asphalt, rocky, sandy, clay soil
4' - B' Rocky, sandy, clay to 6'. 6' - 8' plastic clay
8' - 1 1' Rocky, plastic, clay
V and O indications of PCS @ 6'- 9'

Boring terminated at 1 1' (refusal / dense hard pan)

Samples obtained at 8' and 1 1'

Page 1



Soil Boring Log

5507 lllahee Rd. NW
Bremerton, WA 98310

Boring #5
East of UST pit/ down gradienl (8'E oftank pit between 4K & 4K UST'S)

0 - 4' 2" asphalt, rocky, sandy, clay
4'-8' Rocky, sandy, clay
8' - 11/z' Rocky, sandy, clay
11%' - 13'N/loist sand
V and O indications of PCS @ 4' - I'
Boring terminated at 13'
Samples obtained @ 8' and 11y2' and 13'

Page 2



PHOTOGRAPHS



Looking southwest at the former lllahee Foods business, 5507 lllahee Rd. NE'
Bremerton, WA

Looking south at the former fueling/dispenser localion. Sampling table set up on UST
pit area.



Looking north at bodng location B-4, down gradient from UST pit area.


